
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 3 June 2019 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room - County Hall 

Contact: Euan Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

  
Cllr Robert Ashman 

Cllr. Hemant Rae Bhatia 
Mr Keith Culverwell 

Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
Cllr. Kevin Loydall 

Cllr. Michael Mullaney 
Cllr. Joe Orson 

Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
 

Cllr. Elaine Pantling 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Sharmen Rahmen 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjit Kaur Saini 
Cllr. Deborah Taylor 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
 

1.  
  

Election of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

4.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

HMICFRS Report: Police Effectiveness, 
Efficiency and Legitimacy 2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 9 - 60) 

8.  
  

Nighttime Economy.  
 

 
 

(Pages 61 - 68) 

9.  
  

Independent Custody Visitors.  
 

 
 

(Pages 69 - 94) 

10.  
  

Complaints against Leicestershire Police.  
 

 
 

(Pages 95 - 
102) 

11.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Panel are scheduled to take place on the 
following dates: 
 
Monday 22 July 2019 at 2:00pm at City Hall, Leicester; 
Tuesday 24 September 2019 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Glenfield; 
Wednesday 11 December 2019 at 1:00pm at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 18 March 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
Cllr. Kevin Loydall 
Cllr. Abdul Osman 
 

Cllr. Elaine Pantling 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Janice Richards 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Deborah Taylor 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Mr Keith Culverwell and Cllr. Alan Walters 
 
In attendance 
Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Kirk Master – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Paul Hindson – Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Chief Constable Simon Cole – Leicestershire Police. 
  
 

53. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

54. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

55. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

56. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as a member of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum. 
 
Ms. M. Lalani declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as she had a 
close relative that was a member of the Police Cadets. 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

57. Recruitment, Retention and Progression in Leicestershire Police.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) which provided an update on the processes, campaigns and outcomes for the 
recruitment of police officers and the promotions, dismissals and employment tribunals 
relating to the Force. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The demographics of police officers and staff within Leicestershire Police did not 

fully reflect the demographics of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland though some 
recent improvements had been made. Leicestershire Police were ranked fourth in 
the country for being representative of the Force area. The PCC had decided that 
making the Force more representative was a priority, was firmly holding the Chief 
Constable to account for progress made in this area, and would not be satisfied until 
the Force was much more reflective of the area it policed. However, the PCC had 
not set any specific targets or timescales. It was expected that in the next 5 years 
over 750 police officers in Leicestershire Police would retire which created an 
opportunity to make the Force more representative by ensuring the new intake were 
of more diverse backgrounds.  Engagement events were being held across the 
county to attract people from all backgrounds to join the Force. Recruitment for 
PCSOs would be opening in March 2019 and for police officers in April 2019. 
 

(ii) Whilst Leicestershire Police had altered its own recruitment practices in order to 
increase the number of applicants from BME backgrounds that made it through the 
initial stages of the process, the applicants still had to pass a national assessment 
process known as SEARCH and this was where many BME applicants were failing.  

 
(iii) Members raised concerns about the lack of BME officers at the higher ranks within 

Leicestershire Police. In response it was explained that applicants who applied at 
the Direct Entry level to become an Inspector or Superintendent were also required 
to pass a national assessment which some BME candidates struggled with and this 
partly explained the lack of BME officers at those ranks. It was anticipated that the 
numbers of BME officers at the higher ranks would increase as the overall numbers 
of BME staff in Leicestershire Police increased. 

 
(iv) Where there was more than one applicant for a role and two applicants were at the 

same level of ability the law allowed the Force to prioritise an applicant if they were 
from a background that was underrepresented in the Force. Leicestershire Police 
occasionally took advantage of this opportunity when appropriate. 

 
(v) The report did not provide full statistics relating to LGBT police officers and staff 

because due to the small numbers involved, the people referred to may be 
identifiable and this would breach data protection regulations. 

(vi) In response to a question about whether police officers were required to speak good 
English it was explained that whilst police officers were required to have a sufficient 
level of English to be able to give coherent evidence in Court for example, the Force 
also looked for officers that had cultural competence i.e. they could be sensitive to 
the different communities that they served. In addition, training on cultural 
competence was provided to officers once they had joined the Force. 

 

4



 
 

 

(vii) From 2020 all police officers would be required to have a degree and the PCC had 
concerns about this as he felt it would prevent some people that had the skills to be 
a go
[...]
role. The statistics provided in the report 
did not include those that were on temporary promotion, only those that had been 
substantively promoted. 
 

(xi) All police officers and staff were offered exit interviews. The main reason people left 
was retirement and only a small proportion left because they were not happy with 
the job. Many PCSOs became warranted officers. There was currently no way of 
forcing people to remain as an employee of Leicestershire Police therefore there 
was a risk that once people had completed the apprenticeship programme and 
received all the training and the degree they could still find employment elsewhere. 
However, members were assured that the majority of staff at Leicestershire Police 
had long careers with the Force. If the level of staff turnover did become a problem 
then measures to encourage staff to remain would be considered.   

 
(xii) In an update to the information provided in the report there were now 8 ongoing 

employment tribunal claims for Leicestershire Police as one had been dealt with 
since the report had been written. 

 
(xiii) The PCC firmly refuted the allegations made before the Home Affairs Select 

Committee by the President of the National Black Police Association Sergeant Tola 
Munro that Leicestershire Police was institutionally racist. The PCC and Chief 
Constable had a meeting arranged with Sergeant Munro for April 2019 to discuss 
the allegations. 

5



 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report and the continued positive action approach adopted 

by Leicestershire Police be noted. 
 
(b) That the President of the National Black Police Association Sergeant Tola Munro be 

invited to a private meeting with members of the Police and Crime Panel to discuss 
the approach of Leicestershire Police towards BME staff.  

 
58. Performance Report - Quarter 3.  

 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
regarding the performance of Leicestershire Police for the period 1 October 2018 to 31 
December 2018. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) When the 101 telephone service was set up it was intended that the public would be 

able to use the number to directly contact specific police officers. However, officers 
were not always on duty when the telephone call was made therefore the public 
were not able to get through to them at certain times. Members suggested that a 
mailbox system should be used so that the public could leave phone messages for 
individual officers, and the PCC agreed this idea was worth considering. 
 

(ii) Recent abandoned call rates were as follows: 
December 2018 12.8%;  
January 2019 10.5%;  
February 2019 13.5%;   
March 2019 11.8%.  
However, the abandoned calls figures could be misleading because when a 
member of the public called the 101 service the automated message suggested 
other phone numbers or agencies that the caller could try. Therefore the caller may 
have gained the information they required without the 101 call being answered. 
 

(iii) A member asked for online crime reporting figures to be included in future 
performance reports and the PCC agreed to this request. 
 

(iv) It was noted that the reported incidents of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) had reduced 
by 938 compared to the same quarter in the previous year and members raised 
concerns that ASB was underreported. In response the PCC stated that he did have 
reservations about the accuracy of crime figures and particularly in relation to ASB. 
However, it was likely that the figures for the previous year were also underreported 
therefore it could be assumed that there had been some improvement from year to 
year. 

 
(v) Clarification was given on the difference between a crime and an incident. It was 

explained that during one incident more than one crime could have been committed. 
Also in one telephone call from the public several incidents or crimes could be 
reported. Most motoring offences were not crimes. 

 

6



 
 

 

(vi) In response to a question from a member it was acknowledged that there had been 
an increase in hate crimes in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland since the recent 
terrorist attack in Christchurch, Newzealand. 

 
(vii) A member was of the view that there needed to be greater regulation and control 

over social media to prevent crimes occurring. The PCC agreed with this but stated 
that he had no powers over social media companies and suggested government 
ministers should be lobbied to increase the onus on social media companies to take 
action. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.   
 

59. Human Trafficking and Modern Day Slavery.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Members thanked the PCC for the report and for highlighting the extent of the 

problem. Members welcomed the proposed investment in a supervisor and six 
police officers to tackle issues such as Modern Slavery using money from the recent 
precept increase.  
 

(ii) Whilst work was being undertaken by Leicestershire Police with regards to Modern 
Slavery and Human Trafficking, a clearly defined strategy had not yet been 
developed. An action plan would be completed later in the year and an event would 
be held to publicise the issue. 

 
(iii) A member stated that messages needed to be disseminated to the public on where 

and how to report Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 

 
(b) That the PCC be requested to provide a further report on Human Trafficking and 

Modern Slavery for the September 2019 Police and Crime Panel meeting.  
 

60. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 20 May 2019 at 2:00pm. 
 
 
 

1.00  - 2.55 pm CHAIRMAN 
18 March 2019 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

PEEL 
Police effectiveness, efficiency and 
legitimacy 2018/19 

An inspection of Leicestershire Police 

  

9 Agenda Item 7



 

 i 

Contents 

What this report contains 1 

Force in context 3 

Overall summary 4 

Effectiveness 7 

Force in context 8 

How effectively does the force reduce crime and keep people safe? 10 

Summary 10 

Preventing crime and tackling anti-social behaviour 10 

Investigating crime 11 

Protecting vulnerable people 16 

Tackling serious and organised crime 21 

Armed policing 22 

Efficiency 24 

Force in context 25 

How efficiently does the force operate and how sustainable are its services? 26 

Summary 26 

Meeting current demands and using resources 26 

Planning for the future 34 

Legitimacy 39 

Force in context 40 

How legitimately does the force treat the public and its workforce? 42 

Summary 42 

Treating the public fairly 42 

Ethical and lawful workforce behaviour 43 

Treating the workforce fairly 45 
 

Annex A – About the data 46 

10



 

 1 

What this report contains 

This report is structured in four parts: 

1. Our overall assessment of the force’s 2018/19 performance. 

2. Our judgments and summaries of how effectively, efficiently and legitimately the 
force keeps people safe and reduces crime. 

3. Our judgments and any areas for improvement and causes of concern for each 
component of our inspection. 

4. Our detailed findings for each component. 

Our inspection approach 

In 2018/19, we adopted an integrated PEEL assessment (IPA) approach to  
our existing PEEL (police effectiveness, efficiency and legitimacy) inspections.  
IPA combines into a single inspection the effectiveness, efficiency and legitimacy 
areas of PEEL. These areas had previousl
[...]
that the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy considers prudent. 

Sound financial planning assumptions that the force has made include building a 
contingency for salary inflation following the removal of the 1 percent pay cap and 
possible growth in pay costs, once the review of police staff roles finishes in 2019.  
The force makes no assumptions about receiving more money each year from  
central government. This means that spending plans and balancing the budget do not 
depend on receiving more money from this source. 

The force looks beyond workforce costs to achieve savings, although the narrow 
margins described earlier mean that opportunities to do so are limited. 

Leadership and workforce development 

Our 2017 efficiency inspection identified an area for improvement. We stated that  
the force should consider how to better identify and develop talent in the workforce. 
The force has made limited progress in improving its approach to leadership 
development and talent management since then. Work carried out so far reflects only 
the early stages of determining what changes it needs to make. The force has made 
no significant changes to how it manages these issues. The force will be carrying out 
an audit of leadership skills. It intends also to revise how it conducts annual 
appraisals, specifically to include a better assessment of leadership skills. It needs to 
do more to encourage all officers and staff to explore and achieve their potential. 

The established career pathway programme for investigators helps officers and staff 
to gain experience in different roles. When they are eligible for them, they may take 
promotions while remaining in investigative roles. Using a similar approach, the force 

47

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/glossary/reserves/


 

 38 

is creating a new pathway for digital and cyber-crime investigators. This will lead to a 
qualification and membership of the professional body for those 
[...]
y the night 

time economy are being addressed effectively and to highlight the wider challenges that drive 
the problem.  
 

Recommendation 
 
2. The Panel is asked to note the contents of this report and to consider the role of each 

member’s own organisation in addressing the issues raised by the night-time economy.  
   
Background 
 
3. The Police and Crime Plan says “I will focus on measures to reduce harm from the Night Time 

Economy (NTE) and will support treatment services and other partners in continuing to support 
the Police licensing team to seek licence reviews of problematic licenced premises.”1  

 
4. This report reviews progress in achieving this aim.  

 
Current position and Objectives 
 
5. The operational order, Operation Nightwatch, establishing the programme of activities to 

address night-time economy offences was issued in March 2018. This brought together all of 
the police initiatives across LLR into a single strategic approach. At that point NTE crimes 
were still showing an upward trajectory peaking at around 650 NTE crimes per month in 
January – March 2018. The trajectory indicated that NTE crimes would rise to around 800 per 
month by March 20202.  
 

6. The key aim of the operational order was to reverse this trend and reduce the overall volume 
of NTE crimes with a particular focus on violent crime, whilst achieving flexibility and capacity 
to tackle other reactive and harmful demands across LLR in line with Force strategic priorities. 
The approach adopted by the operational order was a targeted one, focussing on gathering 
intelligence and directing resources at key times to urgent areas of demand. Prior to that 
operational deployment for NTE work had been very resource intensive, drawing primarily on 

                                                
1
 Page 11 Police and Crime Plan 2017 - 2021 

2
 NTE crimes are defined as: criminal damage, drugs, violence, sexual offences, weapons offences and 

public order in city/to
[...]
tes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019.
	7 HMICFRS Report: Police Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy 2019.
	What this report contains
	Force in context
	Overall summary
	HM Inspector’s observations

	Effectiveness
	Force in context
	How effectively does the force reduce crime and keep people safe?
	Summary
	Preventing crime and tackling anti-social behaviour
	Good

	Investigating crime
	Good
	Investigation quality
	Catching criminals

	Protecting vulnerable people
	Good
	Understanding and identifying vulnerability
	Responding to incidents
	Supporting vulnerable victims

	Tackling serious and organised crime
	Good

	Armed policing
	Understanding the threat and responding to it
	Working with others



	Area for improvement
	Efficiency
	Force in context
	How efficiently does the force operate and how sustainable are its services?
	Summary
	Meeting current demands and using resources
	Good
	Assessing current demand
	Understanding factors that influence demand
	Working with others to meet demand
	Innovation and new opportunities
	Investment and benefits
	Prioritising different types of demand
	Assigning resources to demand and understanding their costs
	Workforce capabilities
	More efficient ways of working
	Working with others
	Using technology

	Planning for the future
	Good
	Assessing future demand for services
	Understanding public expectations
	Prioritising
	Future workforce
	Finance plans
	Leadership and workforce development
	Ambition to improve



	Areas for improvement
	Area for improvement
	Legitimacy
	Force in context
	How legitimately does the force treat the public and its workforce?
	Summary
	Treating the public fairly
	Good

	Ethical and lawful workforce behaviour
	Good
	Maintaining an ethical culture
	Tackling corruption

	Treating the workforce fairly
	Good



	Annex A – About the data
	Methodology
	Data in the report
	Population
	Survey of police staff
	BMG survey of public attitudes towards policing (2018)
	Review of crime files

	Force in context
	999 calls
	Recorded crime and crime outcomes
	Workforce figures (including ethnicity and gender)
	Spend per head of population
	Stop and search
	Vetting data (workforce without up-to-date security clearance)



	8 Nighttime Economy.
	9 Independent Custody Visitors.
	10 Complaints against Leicestershire Police.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 3 June 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. Hemant Rae Bhatia 
Cllr. David Bill MBE 
Mr Keith Culverwell 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
Cllr. Kevin Loydall 
Cllr. Joe Orson 
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Cllr. Elaine Pantling 
 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Sharmen Rahmen 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjit Kaur Saini 
Cllr. Deborah Taylor 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
Cllr. Andrew Woodman 
 

In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Kirk Master – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Paul Hindson – Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Angela Perry – Executive Director, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Chief Constable Simon Cole – Leicestershire Police 
  

1. Election of Chairman.  
 
It was resolved that Cllr. J. T. Orson JP be appointed Chairman of the Police and Crime 
Panel for the period up to June 2020. 
 

Cllr. J. T. Orson JP in the Chair. 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
It was resolved that Cllr. M. Rickman be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Police and 
Crime Panel for the period up to June 2020. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

5. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

6. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 



 
 

 

2 

Mr. K. Culverwell declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as he 
had two close relatives that worked for Leicestershire Police. 
 
Ms. M. Lalani declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as she had a 
close relative that was a member of the Police Cadets. 
 

7. HMICFRS Report: Police Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy 2019.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) relating to an inspection of 
Leicestershire Police entitled Police effectiveness, efficiency and legitimacy 2018/19. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

i. HMICFRS operated a risk based approach to conducting inspections and would 
prioritise areas which were less strong in previous inspections. This was the first 
inspection where Leicestershire Police had been rated ‘good’ in all areas 
inspected, however, the Force recognised there were still areas for improvement. 
The next inspection of Leicestershire Police by HMICFRS was expected to take 
place in spring 2020. 

 
ii. The Force had challenged HMICFRS with regard to some of the findings in the 

inspection report particularly in relation to how Leicestershire Police identified and 
developed talent in the workforce. The Force acknowledged that they may not 
have demonstrated well enough to HMICFRS the work that Leicestershire Police 
carried out in this area but the Panel was given reassurance that skills and 
leadership audits had taken place. It was agreed that after the meeting information 
would be circulated to Panel members regarding the current workforce in 
Leicestershire Police, the skills which staff had and where the skills gaps were.  

 
iii. The PCC shared the concerns of Panel members regarding the proportion of 

crimes where the victim did not support police action, and he provided 
reassurance that he was monitoring the issue and it was a priority in the Police 
and Crime Plan. The figures for the Leicestershire Police force area were very 
similar to the national figures with the exception of robbery where locally less 
victims came forward than nationally. It was explained that it was possible to 
obtain a conviction when the victim was not willing to participate in the prosecution 
process, and Leicestershire Police did attempt this when appropriate, however 
securing a conviction without the support of the victim was much more difficult. 
The PCC informed the Panel that he was satisfied that Leicestershire Police dealt 
with Domestic Abuse in the most appropriate way and that every effort was made 
to support victims and persuade them to support the prosecution process. The 
PCC acknowledged that the number of repeat victims was an issue and they 
needed to be managed more assertively. 
 

iv. The Government had altered the process for bail in order to reduce the time 
suspects were on bail. A new process had been introduced where the suspects 
were ‘Released under Investigation’ however this led to people under investigation 
being released with no time limit or deadline for conclusion which was 
unsatisfactory. 
 



 
 

 

3 

v. In response to concerns raised by a member, the PCC acknowledged that it was 
worrying that the number of crimes which resulted in a prosecution had not 
increased in line with the increase in overall crime and he suggested that a lack of 
resource may have contributed to this. There were also occasions when 
Leicestershire Police and the Crown Prosecution Service had differing views on 
whether a prosecution should be brought. The Code for Crown Prosecutors had 
been amended which required the Police to undertake more work in the initial 
stages before the Crown Prosecution Service would agree to a charge. Whilst 
there were good relations between Leicestershire Police and East Midlands Crown 
Prosecution Service, using the CPS Direct telephone service was more 
challenging. By way of reassurance it was explained that work was being 
undertaken nationally, led by senior Home Office officials and the Deputy Chief 
Constable at West Midlands Police, to consider how crime outcomes could be 
improved. 
 

vi. With regard to concerns raised by HMICFRS around officers’ understanding of 
rules of disclosure, reassurance was given that a training programme was 
underway in Leicestershire Police for both new and experienced officers. It was 
further explained that disclosure issues were more complicated in the digital age 
particularly with regard to mobile phone messages and Leicestershire Police were 
aware that further work needed to be carried out to ensure that this kind of 
disclosure was carried out correctly. 
 

vii. Panel members raised concerns that as Leicestershire Police had managed to 
receive a good inspection report despite the funding reductions, the government 
might take this into account when considering future funding for the Force. Whilst 
acknowledging that this was a possibility, the PCC stated that he was making the 
case for additional funding and making the argument that Leicestershire Police 
could perform even better were it to be better funded. 
 

viii. In response to a question about local policing the PCC clarified that whilst there 
would not be more police officers on the streets there would be more investment in 
neighbourhood policing in the wider sense and the ability of the Force to respond 
to incidents and investigate crimes would be enhanced as a result of the Precept 
increase. 
 

ix. The PCC stated that he was content that the way Stop and Search was conducted 
by Leicestershire Police was reasonable and appropriate. In support of this the 
PCC informed the Panel that the Ethics Integrity and Complaints Committee 
reviewed real life Stop and Search cases, including observing the body worn 
video, and satisfied themselves that the approach taken by the officers involved 
was the correct one and submitted comments to the Force when necessary. 
 

x. Concerns were raised that the proportion of black and minority ethnic staff in 
Leicestershire Police was lower than the overall proportion of black and minority 
ethnic people in the population of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. The PCC 
provided reassurance that efforts were being made to tackle the issue. New Panel 
members were informed that this issue had been covered in depth at the previous 
Panel meeting and it was agreed that the report and minutes from that meeting 
would be circulated to new members for their information. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

4 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

8. Night-time Economy.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
regarding the Night-time economy. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

i. Currently a large proportion of resources were allocated towards policing the 
Night-time Economy which took resources away from Neighbourhood Policing. 
Occasionally Neighbourhood Officers had to be redeployed to deal with issues in 
town centres. To deal with this problem Leicestershire Police were moving towards 
a more targeted and risk based approach to tackling problems created by the 
Night-time Economy. There was more of a focus on using intelligence to ascertain 
where resources needed to be allocated.  It was the view of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Chief Constable that there also needed to be greater emphasis 
on multi-agency working and using licencing powers carefully. Licencing 
committees did refuse some applications and imposed conditions on licences but 
licencing authorities could do more. A member suggested that the issuing of 
personal licences was an effective way to tackle irresponsible licence holders.  
 

ii. Harborough Community Safety Partnership had introduced a scheme which 
involved checking licences in public houses and the scheme had a positive effect 
including preventing one premises from selling alcohol. 
 

iii. The Force did ask local businesses to help pay for policing the Night-time 
Economy but they were not always forthcoming. There was a good relationship 
between Leicestershire Police and Leicester City football club however the football 
club was only required to help pay for policing around the ground area and not for 
football related issues which arose away from the ground such as at the train 
station. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

(b) That elected Panel members be requested to consider the role their local authority 
can play in addressing the issues raised by the Night-time Economy. 

 
9. Independent Custody Visitors.  

 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
regarding the Independent Custody Visiting scheme. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 



 
 

 

5 

i. The Police and Crime Commissioner had personally undertaken Custody Visits and 
intended to undertake further visits himself when electronic reporting was 
introduced (by way of using a tablet) to see how effectively that system was 
working. 

 
ii. There were significantly more complaints received relating to Euston Street Custody 

Suite than either Beaumont Leys or Keyham Lane. The precise reasons for this 
could not be confirmed but it was likely that it was due to Euston Street being larger 
and dealing with a greater number of detainees.  

 
iii. Some complaints were dealt with quickly by the Force such as cleaning issues 

whereas others took longer to be resolved. 
 

iv. Independent Custody Visitors received training on dealing with people with 
aspergers/autism and also dementia. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

10. Complaints against Leicestershire Police.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on complaints against Leicestershire Police including Super-
complaints. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

i. Representatives from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner attended 
quarterly meetings with the Independent Office for Police Conduct and the Head of 
the Professional Standards Department at Leicestershire Police to discuss issues 
which arose. 

 
ii. In an update to the data provided in the report 98% of complaint cases were now 

recorded within 10 working days which put Leicestershire Police in joint first place 
compared to other forces nationally for that performance indicator. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

11. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings would take place on the following dates: 
 
Monday 22 July 2019 at 2:00pm at City Hall, Leicester; 
Tuesday 24 September 2019 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Glenfield; 
Wednesday 11 December 2019 at 1:00pm at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

6 

2.00  - 4.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
03 June 2019 

 


